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THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND WE ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR THESE

CONDITIONS OTHER THAN TO PROPERLY ADJUST OUR DETAILS, DESIGNS, AND CALCU-

THE DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO

OR USE OF THESE DRAWINGS.  ALL CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS MUST BE IN WRITING

LATIONS IF WE FEEL THIS TO BE NECESSARY.

AND APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER.

9.

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND VERIFY

DRAWINGS AND CONDITIONS AND BRING TO THE DESIGNER'S ATTENTION ANY

DISCREPENCIES, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS REQUIRING CLARIFICATION OR REVISION

THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED.  THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A

GUIDE AND EXISTING PARTITIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE OR

DIMENSIONS.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CONCRETE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IF UNKNOWN WIRES, PLUMBING VENTS OR

JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING THE SAFETY

OF ALL PERSONS AND DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY, SHALL BE THE SOLE

TEMPORARY SHORING SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND THE OWNER, THE

DESIGNER AND HIS CONSULTANTS AND EACH OF THEIR OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

AND AGENTS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY CLAIMS, LOSSES AND DAMAGES

ARISING OR ALLEGED TO ARISE FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK DESCRIBED

HERE-IN, BUT NOT INCLUDING THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE OWNER, THE DESIGNER

AND HIS CONSULTANTS, AND EACH OF THEIR OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES NEAT AND ORDERLY, IN A

SAFE WORKING CONDITION, AND FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS

CAUSED BY HIS OPERATION.  AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, HE SHALL REMOVE

ALL WASTE MATERIAL, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY, AND SURPLUS

MATERIALS FROM THE PREMISES, SHALL CLEAN ALL GLASS SURFACES, AND LEAVE

THE WORK BROOM CLEAN THROUGHOUT.  IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO CLEANUP, THE

OWNER MAY DO SO AND THE COST THEREOF SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR.

DUE TO THE NATURE OF PROJECTS INVOLVING EXISTING CONDITIONS, WE RESERVE THE

RIGHT TO MODIFY OUR REQUIREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION DUE TO FIELD CONDI-

TIONS.  THE COSTS FOR MODIFICATION REQUIRED BY OUR OFFICE SHALL BE SOLELY

8.

7.

6.

BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

FRAMING PROBLEMS ARISE BEFORE TRYING TO RECTIFY SAME.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
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ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, AND OTHER LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL CODES AND

GENERAL NOTES

ORDINANCES AS THEY APPLY TO THE WORK PERFORMED HERE-IN.

SANTA ROSA, CA 95249

1.

SHEET INDEX

CODE REFERENCE

SCOPE OF WORK

SHEET DESCRIPTION

T.001 COVER SHEET, GENERAL NOTES,

VICINITY MAP AND INDEX

ARCHITECTURAL:

A.201 AS-BUILT / DEMO. FLOOR PLAN

A.211 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

A.301 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

& BUILDING SECTIONS

A.500 ADA ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

A.501 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A.502 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

(N) NEW

AND&

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGSS.A.D.

TREADT.

CONTACTS

OWNER:

A.P.N.  032-500-040

VICINITY MAP

THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

TENANT IMPROVEMENT TO AN EXISTING RETAIL SPACE (1/3RD OF (E) 1-STORY BUILDING) FOR THE

PURPOSES OF RETAIL CANNABIS SALES.  AT REAR: EXISTING ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM TO REMAIN, REMODEL

BREAK-ROOM, AND INVENTORY OFFICE WITH STORAGE.  THE WORK WILL NOT INVOLVE STRUCTURAL

MODIFICATIONS.

2074 ARMORY INC.

THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL SITE ALTERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019:

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC)

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CALGREEN)

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE (H&SC)

CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE (B&PC)

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION STANDARDS (NFPA)

MEDICAL AND ADULT USE CANNABIS REGULATION AND SAFETY ACT (MAUCRSA)

SANTA ROSA CITY CODE (SRCC)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

OCCUPANCY:

M

III-B

OCCUPANT LOAD: LOADS.F./FACTOR TABLE 10-A

MERCANTILE / OFFICE

20

2012 / 100 =

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGSS.S.D.

STAMPS / APPROVALS

T.001

TITLE SHEET

MICA BEVING

PO BOX 154

VENTURA, CA 93002

1030 2nd ST. SUITE 2A

SANTA ROSA, CA 95404

ARCHITECT:

BEVING ARCHITECTURE INC.

805-302-9166

707-529-8385

MECHANICAL ENGINEER: 15000 INC.

2901 CLEVELAND AVE., SUITE 204

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

707-577-0363
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Sonoma CA 95476
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THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF LUNA DESIGN.

ALL DESIGNS AND OTHER INFORMATION
CONTAINED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE
ON THE SPECIFIED PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE

USED ON OTHER PROJECTS, OR FOR ADDITIONS TO
THIS PROJECT, OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS

PROJECT BY OTHERS WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LUNA DESIGN.
THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED

CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF LUNA DESIGN, NOR
ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY

WITHOUT SAID WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT.
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1) NO STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS ARE
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NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD PRIOR

TO PROCEEDING
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A - FRONT ELEVATION
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SUBJECT
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GLAZING

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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(E) PLUMBING CLEANOUTS

PLUMBING VENT TO ROOF

(E) WINDOWS /

SECURITY BARS

ADJACENT
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(E) REAR DOOR

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

B - SIDE ELEVATION

COVERED PORCH

SUBJECT BUSINESS'S A/C

CONDENSOR WITHIN

ENCLOSURE W/ ADJACENT

SHUTOFF AND RACEWAY

TO ATTIC

(E) WEATHERVANE

(ELEC) VIA O.H.

(E) GABLE VENT

ELECTRICAL

ENCLOSURE

(E) BOLLARDS TYP. ELEC SERVICE PANEL FOR

SUBJECT BUSINESS AT INTERIOR

8
'
-
3

 
1

/
2

"
5

'
-
8

 
1

/
2

"

+
/
-
 
1

4
'
-
0

"

TOS

PL

RIDGE

8
'
-
3

"

8
'
-
4

"

7
'
-
0

 
1

/
2

"

EXISTING 2X6

TRUSSES @ 24"

O.C.

EXISTING FURNACE

REMAINS IN ATTIC

EXISTING DORMER

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 - CROSS SECTION

SALES

COVERED PORCH

VESTIBULE

8
'
-
3

 
1

/
2

"
5

'
-
8

 
1

/
2

"

+
/
-
 
1

4
'
-
0

"

TOS

PL

RIDGE

NOTE: THERE ARE NO

PROPOSED STRUCTURAL

CHANGES

A.301

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
& SECTION

1' 4' 8'1' 4' 8'

1' 4' 8' 1' 4' 8'

PO Box 1973,

Sonoma CA 95476

Office 707.935.8545

Cell 415.806.6084

www.lunadesignsonoma.com

Drawn By:

Date:

Scale:

SM

5/12/21

AS SHOWN

R
e

v
i
s
i
o

n
s
:

D
e

s
c
r
i
p

t
i
o

n
D

a
t
e

R
e

v

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF LUNA DESIGN.

ALL DESIGNS AND OTHER INFORMATION
CONTAINED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE
ON THE SPECIFIED PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE

USED ON OTHER PROJECTS, OR FOR ADDITIONS TO
THIS PROJECT, OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS

PROJECT BY OTHERS WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LUNA DESIGN.
THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED

CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM WHATSOEVER
WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF LUNA DESIGN, NOR
ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY

WITHOUT SAID WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT.

LUNA

DESIGN

J
A

N
E

 
D

I
S

P
E

N
S

A
R

Y
 
T

.
I
.

4
0

4
0

 
H

I
G

H
W

A
Y

 
1

2
,
 
S

A
N

T
A

 
R

O
S

A
 
C

A
 
9

5
2

4
9

A
P

N
:
 
0

3
2

-
5

0
0

-
0

4
0



MOUNTING HEIGHTS
S C A L E :  3 / 4 " = 1 ' - 0 " ADA-mount hts

2 CLOTHES
HOOKS TYP.

OUTLET/SWITCH
(CBC 1117B.6.5)

SOAP
DISPENSER

TOWEL
DISPENSER

VENDING
MACHINE

HAND
DRYER

TOWEL/TRASH
RECEPTACLE

TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER MIRROR

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINETA B C D E F G H I

TIME
CLOCKJ

FINISH FLOOR

CEILING

CLOTHES
HOOKSK

ADS
HOOK

2

5

1 PLUMBING FIXTURE CLEARANCES
S C A L E :  1 / 2 " = 1 ' - 0 " ADA-fixt clr

TOILET ELEVATIONS

A

7"MIN.
9" MAX.

24" MIN.

17" TO 19" TO

TOP OF TOILET SEAT

ROLL PAPER HOLDER

WITHOUT STOPS

TOILET SEAT
DISPENSER (WHERE OCCURS)

1-1/2"Ø DIAMETER
GRAB BAR W/ FINISH PER PLANS
& 250 LBS. CAPACITY

6" MAX.

17" MIN.

8" MIN.

30" X 48"

MIN. CLR.

FLR. SPACE

URINAL SHALL COMPLY WITH

CBC 11B-605

13 1/2"
MIN.

SINK ELEVATIONS

B
URINAL PLAN

D
URINAL ELEVATION

E

PIPE INSULATION

1 1/2"

OF DRAIN TRAP

TO BOTTOM

UNDERSIDE OF SINK

ST STL. 20 GA.

THRU METAL SLEEVES

FASTENERS BY
GRAB BAR MFR

GRAB BAR

METAL STUD

1-1/2"

1 1/2" O.D.

BACKING

SINK ELEVATIONS

C
GRAB BAR BACKING

F

HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE
HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING, OR TWISTING.
5lb. MAX. FORCE IS
REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE
CONTROLS.

A.500

ACCESSIBILITY

6 ADA SIGNAGE
S C A L E :  1 / 2 " = 1 ' - 0 " ADA-signage

ADA RESTROOM SIGNAGE
S C A L E :  1 - 1 / 2 " = 1 ' - 0 " ADA-sign restroom

WALL-SIGNAGE (TYP)

DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP)
NOTE: PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERING ARE NOT
REQUIRED ON DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE.

C

A

B

MEN'S TOILET & BATHING FACILITIES
AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, 1/4" THICK, WITH EDGES 12"
LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD, SHALL BE
LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES.  THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

WOMEN'S TOILET & BATHING FACILITIES
A CIRCLE, 1/4" THICK, AND 12" IN DIAMETER, SHALL BE
LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO WOMEN'S TOILET AND
BATHING FACILITIES.  THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND
OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

UNISEX TOILET & BATHING FACILITIES
A CIRCLE, 1/4" THICK, AND 12" IN DIAMETER, WITH A
1/4" THICK TRIANGLEWITH A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD,
SUPERIMPOSED ON AD GEOMETRICALLY INSCRIBED WITHIN
THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12 INCH DIAMETER SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ENTRANCES TO UNISEX TOILET AND
BATHING FACILITIES.  THE VERTICES OF THE TRIANGLE
SHALL BE LOCATED1/4" MAX. FROM THE EDGE OF THE
CIRCLE. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE
CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR,
EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A
LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3 REACH REQUIREMENTS
S C A L E :  1 / 2 " = 1 ' - 0 " CAB-counter-01

B
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH (a)

E
UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH

A C 

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

PARALLEL APPROACH UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

D

48"

30"

G

ACCESSIBLE COUNTER

ELEVATION

36" MIN.

F

10"
MAX.

10"
MAX.

OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH (b)

24"
MAX.

UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

20"
MAX.

(a)

>20"-25"
MAX.

(b)

DOOR WIDTH +

54" PREFERRED

36" MINIMUM

REQ CLEAR SPACE

REQ CLEAR SPACE

12" MINIMUM IF DOOR HAS

24" MIN. EXT.
18" MIN. INT.

PLAN
A

C
VESTIBULE PLAN

RAMP LANDING AT
D

DOOR WIDTH + 42"

48" MINIMUM

32"
CLEAR

24" MIN. EXTERIOR & 
18" MINIMUM INTERIOR
BEYOND STRIKE EDGE OF A
GATE OR DOOR ON THE 
SIDE TOWARD WHICH IT
SWINGS.

48" MINIMUM
WHERE ADJACENT OBSTRUCTION
OR WALL OCCURS

18" MIN.
INT.

EXT. OF BLDG.
24" MIN.

BOTH A CLOSER AND A LATCH

DOORWAY PLAN

18" MIN. INTERIOR
24" MIN. EXTERIOR

B
CORRIDOR PLAN

DOOR CLEAR SPACE

NOTES:
1. CLEAR SPACES MUST BE LEVEL TO PREVENT

WHEELCHAIRS FROM ROLLING WHEN THE
OCCUPANT RELEASES THE WHEEL GRIPS TO
REACH FOR THE DOOR.  1/4" PER FOOT IS
ALLOWED FOR DRAINAGE.

2. WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO, BUT NOT INTO
A CORRIDOR, THE REQUIRED LEVEL AREA
BEYOND THE DOORS MAY BE A MINIMUM OF
48".  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE
APPLICABLE NOTES ON TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY
NOTES SHEET.

DOOR CLEAR SPACE
S C A L E :  1 / 2 " = 1 ' - 0 " ADA-doors clear4
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1X6 BARN-WOOD VENEER,

MITER OUTSIDE CORNERS

ALL (N) TEMP. STOREFRONT GLAZING

SALES

WEST

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

8
'
-
3

"

SALESSALES

GLASS DISPLAY

3'-6"2'-6" 2'-6"
EQ. EQ.

EMPLOYEE AREA

SALES

NORTH

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

SALES SALES

GLASS DISPLAY

3'-6" 2'-6"2'-6"3'-6"

EMPLOYEE AREA

SALES

GLASS DISPLAY

3'-6" 2'-6"

CLEAR FLOOR

SPACE BELOW

1X6 BARN-WOOD VENEER,

MITER OUTSIDE CORNERS

SALES

EAST

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

RECEPTION DESK W/

WATERFALL FRONT AND

BACK (QUARTZ)

2
'
-
6

"

1X6 BARN-WOOD VENEER,

MITER OUTSIDE CORNERS

SALES

SOUTH

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

RECEPTION DESK W/

WATERFALL FRONT AND

BACK (QUARTZ)

2
'
-
1

0
"
 
M

A
X

.

9
"

M
I
N

.

2
'
-
3

"

M
I
N

.

1'-5"

MIN.

8"

MIN.

6"

MIN.

FORWARD APPROACH AT SALES COUNTER

ALLOWABLE EXTENT

OF CABINETRY FOR

KNEE AND TOE SPACE

3B - CABINETRY SECTION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

3A - ACCESIBLE POINT OF SALE

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

FORWARD APPROACH

SEE SECTION BELOW

30"

4
8

"

1
7

"

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

T-SHAPE TURNING

4
'
-
8

 
1

/
2

"

4'-1 1/2"

34" MAX. HEIGHT

COUNTERTOP
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-

6

"

4'-0" 1'-0"

3
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3'-7" CABINET (36" MIN.)
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ELEVATIONS
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RESTROOM

NORTH EASTWEST

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

NEW PAPER-

TOWEL

DISPENSER

42" GRAB-BAR

TOILET PAPER

ADA COMPLIANT

TOILET

36" GRAB-BAR

NEW TOILET

SEAT COVER

DISPENSER

C

L

MIRROR

ADA COMPLIANT

SINK

ADA COMPLIANT

FAUCET

MOP SINK

SOUTH

MOP SINK

NOTE: SEE DETAILS 1/A.500 AND 2/A.500 FOR PLUMBING FIXTURE CLEARANCES AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS

2
'
-
1

0
"

C

L

OPEN

BELOW

3'-0"2'-6 1/4" 2'-6 1/4"

ADA COMPLIANT

SINK & FAUCET

BREAKROOM

NORTH EASTWEST

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

COUNTER DEPTH

REFRIGERATOR

3'-0"
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2'-6"

STORAGE
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"
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"

3'-6"

STORAGE

UPPER
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